EXHIBIT B

PURSUANT TO THE APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT FOR INFORMATIONAL REPORT ATTACHED HERETO
AND MADE A PART HEREOF, THE LIMITED SEARCH DISCLOSED THE FOLLOWING MATTERS:

1.

Plat attached to and made a part of a deed from Melvin 0. Bradford and wife to Claude E. Wheeler,

dated January 2, 1925, and recorded in_Deed Book (Liber) K, No.9, at Page 501, which plat reflects

Lots 1 through 9 and a 15 foot alley. [No formal dedication of said alley was found of reooﬁ._j

Right of Way Agreement dated August 23, 1972, by and between Hugh Dixon and Violet Dixon,
and Raymond L. Thompson and Sandra Ann Thompson, and the Town of Vienna, for an easement
and right of way for alley, street or road purposes, over and across a strip of land running along an
existing 15 foot alley and being a part of Lot 1, as shown on plat attached to deed recorded in
Deed Book K9, Page 501, recorded August 24, 1972, in Deed Book 3680, Page 55.
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EXHIBIT C
LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

Tax ID No. 0383 02 0093
Address per Tax Records: 425 Maple Ave., West, Vienna, VA

ALL THAT CERTAIN tract or parcel located in the Town of Vienna, Fairfax County , Virginia, known
as Lot 1 on the plat and Subdivision of that certain tract of land containing 3.999 acres , more or
less, said plat and subdivision being attached to and made a part of that certain Deed from Melvin
0. Bradford and wife to Claude E. Wheeler, dated January 2, 1925 and recorded in Deed Book K- 9
at Page 501, o f the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia.

LESS AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to the Town of Vienna recorded in Deed Book 2316 at
Page 201 consisting of 144 square feet, more or less.

Tax ID No. 0383 02 0096
Address per Tax Records: 431 Maple Ave., West, Vienna, VA

Al that certain land situate in the Town of Vienna, Fairfax County, Virginia, located on Maple
Avenue, known as Lot No.2 on the plat and subdivision of a certain tract of land containing 3.999
acres, which plat is attached to and made a part of a deed from Melvin 0. Bradford and wife to
Claude E. Wheeler, dated January 2, 1925, and recorded in Liber K, No. 9, at Page 501, said lot No.
2 being bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a pipe on the northwest side of Maple Avenue, corner of Wheeler, said pipe bears N.
490 40' E. 272.25 feet from the intersection of northeast side of Nutley Street; thence with the line
of now or formerly Wheeler, N. 40° 20' W. 240.1 feet to a pipe on the southeast side of said alley,
N. 490 40' E. 80.00 feet to a pipe, corner of now or formerly Fonda; thence, with the line of Fonda,
S. 400 20°E. 240.1 feet to a pipe on the northwest side of Maple Avenue; thence, with the
northwest side of said Avenue, S. 49° 40' W. 80.00 feet to the beginning, containing .441 acres,
more or less; LESS AND EXCEPT that portion of land conveyed to the Town of Vienna in Deed Book
2267, at Page 316.

Tax ID No. 0383 02 0097
Address per Tax Records: 435 Maple Ave., West, Vienna, VA

Al of Lot Three (3), containing 19,200 square feet, as shown on a plat attached to a deed from
Melvin 0. Bradford, et ux., to Claude E. Wheeler, dated January 2, 1925, and recorded in Deed
Book K No. 9, at page 501, among the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia.

Less and Except that portion conveyed to The Town of Vienna, Fairfax County, Virginia, by deed
duly recorded in Deed Book 2250 at page 464, among the said land records, the amount of land
hereby conveyed being 19,046 square feet or 0.43225 acres.



Tax ID No. 0383 02 0100
Address per Tax Records: 465 Maple Ave., West, Vienna, VA

All of Lots numbered Four (4) and Five (5), on the Plat and Subdivision which is attached to and
made a part of that certain Deed from Melvin 0 . Bradford and wife to Claude E. Wheeler, dated
January 2, 1925, and recorded in Liber K. No. 9 and Page 501, among the Land Records of Fairfax
County, Virginia.

LESS AND EXCEPT the conveyance to the Town of Vienna, Fairfax County, Virginia by deed duly
recorded in Deed Book 2239, page 593, among the aforesaid Land Records.

More particularly described according to a survey and description prepared by B.C. Consultants,
dated January 18, 2008, as follows:

Beginning at an iron pipe found being on the northerly right-of-way line of Maple Avenue Route
123 (variable width) said pipe also being the southwesterly corner of Leopard Equities, LLC as
recorded in Deed Book 17762 at Page 213 also known as the southwesterly corner of Lot 3 of the
aforesaid subdivision among said Land Records, thence running with the said northerly right-of-way
line the following two (2) courses and distances;

1) South 43° 42' 04" West 161.88 feet to a drill hole set in sidewalk, thence

2) 28.04 feet along an arc of a non-tangent curve deflecting to the right having a radius of 40.00
feet, central angle of 40° 09' 58" and chord bearing and distance of North 78° 55' 13" West 27.47
feet to a drill hole set in sidewalk being on the easterly right-of-way line of Nutley Street Route 243
(variable width) thence running with said easterly right-of-way line the following three (3) courses
and distances;

3) North 32° 53' 56" West 78.00 feet to an iron pipe set, thence
4) South 57° 06' 04" West 8.50 feet to a nail set, thence

5) North 32° 53' 56" West 140.63 feet to a nail set being on the southerly line of a 15' Alley as
recorded in Deed Book K-9 at Page 501 among said Land Records, thence running with the

southerly line of said 15' Alley

6) North 43° 38' 10" East 134.02 feet to an iron pipe set being the Northwesterly comer of the
aforementioned Lot 3, thence running with the westerly line of said Lot 3;

7) South 46° 21' 50" East 237.94 feet to the point of beginning containing 37,582 square feet or
0.86275 acres of land.

Tax ID No. 0383 13 0004
Address per Tax Records: NONE (located on Lewis Street), Vienna, VA

Beginning for the same at a point on the southwesterly right-of-way line of Lewis Street (33 feet
wide), said point being South 37° 48" 00" East 256.60 feet from the southeasterly right-of-way line
of Windover Avenue (33 feet wide), thence running with said right-of- way line of Lewis Street.

1. South 37° 48' 00" East 109.86 feet to a point being the northerly corner of the property of W.J.
Jennings (Deed Book 1871, Page 446), thence leaving said right-of-way line and running with the
northwesterly line of said Jennings

2. South 50° 41' 17" West 123.11 feet to a point on the northeasterly line of the property of First
Virginia Bank (Deed Book 4195, Page 555), thence running with said northwesterly line



3. North 40° 20’ 00" West 107.55 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of Lot 3 of said
subdivision, thence running with said southeasterly line

4. North 49° 40' 00" East 127.90 feet to the point of beginning containing 13,640 square feet of
land.

Tax ID No. 0383 02 0091
Address per Tax Records: 401 Maple Ave., West, Vienna, VA

The land hereby conveyed being more particularly described in a survey by Berry Engineers, dated
March 28, 1960, as follows:

BEGINNING at a pipe the intersection of the southwesterly side of Lewis Street, which is 33' wide,
and the northwesterly side of Maple Avenue; thence with the side of the Avenue S 49 degrees 41'
55" W 116.19 feet to a point, a corner to Phillips; thence departing from the road and running with
Phillips N 40 degrees 20' 30" W 162.45 feet to an old pipe a corner to Dimsey, and beingS 40
degrees 20' 30" E 107.42 feet from an old pipe another corner to Dimsey; thence with his line N 50
degrees 43' E 123.32 feet to a pipe found on the said side of Lewis Street and being S 37 degrees
48' E 109.86 feet from an old pipe on the said side of said street another corner to Dimsey; thence
with the side of the street S 37 degrees 48' E 160.41 feet to the beginning. Containing 19,324
square feet.



From: D"Orazio, Michael

To: Michael Rafeedie

Ce: Petkac, Cindy: O"Brien, Kelly: Gal Michael; Briglia, St .5 Briglia (sbriglia@brigliahund) )
Subject: Alley Vacation - 415 Maple Avenue West

Date: Monday, December 3, 2018 8:19:58 AM

Attachments: Image002.png

Hi Michael,

I understand you spoke with the Town Attorney regarding the 20’ alley in the rear of the 415 Maple Avenue West and he
said that the proper procedure would be going through an alley vacation

{https://www.viennava.gov/documentcenter/view/1070). For the work session in January regarding the alley vacation,

we will need a little more information on the alleys connecting to your piece at 415. We would request that you look into
whether or not an alley still currently does connect to 415 and whether or not the alley goes all the way to Lewis Street
NW. The Fairfax County Real Estate Assessment site currently shows there is an alley going from Nutley Street to your
property (see below). | have attached the site plans we have available for 425, 431, 435, and 465 Maple Avenue West,
which seem to confirm the alley, but not all of them include deed book and page numbers, so we cannot say with
certainty. | also attached a site plan for 401-409 Maple Avenue West.

Thanks,



yallie 8uotiop, upan, such-teyme el scalitioms, sod et susk tims and plese, asd aftel
30R previcus_pudlie advertigenent oo the-csid party of the sescnd pert, hia beirs,
or the trustsy s0ting In th exesutien of this truot. ohall deed sdvantagecns sul
popexs meoewﬁcmummm. and &t e aoatummmu
oF garohasers mzeu’. who aball mot ba xoqurel t0 seg %o the s:nnoathn of. the
.Jurabsge wohey; and of tha proceeds ne saild as}e or eales, firat, 20 pay all proper
200te, obsTgos and expenses, all taxes and imeurance pramiuss peid by any party
sogured herely or that mey bo wopaid, and to retain as oompensation a comminsien of
five per ocunt upon the asount of eaid sale or salss] sseopdly, to pay whataver -,
then romals unpeid of the =e{d note and the interest therson, whether the same ohall
be dus or not; anid lastly, to pay the remainder, if any, to oaid partfen of the
first part, their exeoutors, sdministrators or asaigos or thoes legslly entitled.
And it is expresaly providsd that if the ssid property shall be advertissd for sals
wnder the provisiomo of this deed and not eold, then the msid trustes shall be entit
led to one-hslf of the compiesion shove P dod, tc ho comp on ’tns amount of
the debt Roraby eecured, and the mame is bareby pecured, in like maymer as other
oBarges or expanses. The anid partiss of tha firet part heredy n!.vq’honuted
exauption ae to the dsht heraby aeovred.
Fitness the fallowing signatures and pesls.

Willian H, Bazkly. {Seal)

Clara BerXley. {8eal)
State of V. a City of A1 8, to wit:

1, Charlee A. Dovis, a Jotary Pubddio for the Oity of Alexandria aforesald in
the State of Virginia, do certify that "lliem H. Berkeley and Clara Berkelsy, his
wifs, whooe names are signed to the writing hersto aznaxed, bearing data on the
4t dey of PFebrusry, 1925, have acknowledged the seme befora me in oy Oity afore-
said.

Given under my hand, this 4th dey of Fobtrusry 1926
lly Comnieodon sxpires on the Stk day of Hovember 1926.

Ghardens A. Davis.
HDotary Pudlic. .

In the Clerk's Offiee of tho Ciroust Conrt of Pairfax County, Va., Faby. Gth 1925
Thie deed was $ved, duly doa%ed and admitted to record.

7 lerk,

Thie Dood made and entersd into this Zpd ht o2 January, 1926, by and dbetween
Hslvin 0. Brodford end Harriette B. Bruodford, bis wifs, parties of the tlret part,
apd Claude B. uhnxer. party of thoe peoomd yart.

Witpensethi~ that the parties of the firat part for and in consideration of
the sum of §10.00, receipt of which is heredy ackmowledged, do gramt, bargain,oeld
and couvey, with genoral warrsaty of title, mtoe the parky of tho second part,

with @11 rights, wags, te and op thoreurito belonging, that certet
1ot or paroel of land in she Tomn of Vienza, Feirfax Coupty, Tirginde, oh liaple
&m. Xoown 8g Iot Ho. 3, on the plat and nb-umson herate snuhu and mede |

@ part horeot, of that certaia treot ar pmww 1ama oo{:‘ﬁm 2999 om.. b

g




which wee conveyed to tha snid Melvin 0, Braiford tp.G, Fe Besoh, ummarried, by daed
dated the 2324 of September, 1924, snd recorded 4 Liver X, Ho. 9, paga 301, of the

land Petords of sald Sounty.
The perties of the firat pazt covenant thet thay heve tha right to convey ssid
lapd; that they kave dome no aot to encumber sawes that the party of the sesond part

chall have quiet and p le L 2! £, free from defsot or enonmduance;

8u¢ that they will exeoute shob other and further eseuranues thereof as nay be naceand

ary or requioits.
Witnees ths !o'nonng eigratures and asale:
Uelvin Ce Bradford.
Harriette B. Bradford.
State of Virgimia, .
CGounty of Fairfax, toewit:~
I, Po Ds Bichsrdson, o Commisoioner in Ohencery for the Cirouit Court of the
County of Fairfax, Virginis, do horeby ocertify that this day personslly appeared
before me in my County ond State aforemnid, lelvin 0. Braiford and Harristte 2.
Bradford, hio wife, whooe names are eigmed to the forsgoing and h i deod
bearing date of the 2pnd duy of Janumry, 1925, und scknowledged the sume before me.
Given undor uy hard thiv 7th day of Japuary, 1926,

P. D. Richardoen.
Commivsloner in Chanoery as sforesaid.

In the Clork’s 0ffios of tho Cirouit Court of Fuirfax Counly, Vu., Peby. 5, 1925.
This dned (with plut attached) wue roceived, duly suthontloated and mdmitted to record.
{stouped 504 U. S. S. & C.)

Topta,

e

clork.

Qver for plat.
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Ret to James J. Conroy

336541 ne 2ES0 v 53
RIGHT OF WAY AGREEMENT

This Right of Way Agreement, made and entered intp this ‘3 3

7 ”
day of August, 1972, by and between Hugh Dixon and Violet Dixon,
4 g
his wife, and Raymond L. Thompson and Sandra Ann Thompson, his

wife, parties of the first part, and The Town of Vf;nna. Virgipia,
a body corporate, party of the second part:;
WITNESSETH:

For and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good
and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged
the parties of the first part do hereby grant and convey unto the
party of the second part a perpetual easement and right of way for
alley, street, or road purposes over and across that certain strip
of land lying situate and being in The Town of Vienna, Virginia,
and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the line now or formerly
Phillips, a corner to the property of the parties
of the first part and an existing 15' alley:
thence with the line of the said alley 5. 49° 40"
W. 80.00' to a point, a corner to Lot 2; thence
with Lot 2, 5. 40° 20" E. 6.00' to a point ip the
line common to Lot 2 and the property of the
parties of the first part, thence running through
the tract of the parties of the first part

N. 49° 40", E. 80,00 to a point in the line of
the property now or formerly Phillips: thence
with the said line of Phillips N. 40° 20" W.
6.00' to the point of beginning, containing 480
square feet of land,

The above described strip of land is a part of
Lot 1 on the plat and subdivision on a certain
tract of land containing 3.999 acres, which
plat is attached to a certain deed dated
January 2, 1925, and recorded in Deed Book K9

' at page 501 of the land records of Fairfax
County, Virginia, and is a part of the property
acquired by the parties of the first part by
deed recorded in Deed Book 3179 at page 443
among the said County land records.

It is the intention of this right of way agreement to grant
and convey to the party of the second part an easement and right of

way for road, street, or alley purposes only, and the ownhership of

———



l
r
{
i

e 3680';9& 56

and title to the said property shall remain in the parties of the
first part, their heirs, personal representatives and assigns,

ssubject to the limited right of the said Town of Vienna in and to

the said strip of land for road, street, and alley purposes, 2as

hereinbefore stated.
Witness the following signatures and seals.

Surt) P stee

HUGH DAX

i ' . D:ZN}L‘.L(’JJ )& f )
(puand LI onpns)

AAYHOND L. THOMPSON

Cé“\‘\----\ wu!

SANDRA ANN THOMPSON 47

STATE OF VIRGINIA:
to wits:

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX:

I, wuuﬁu a Notary Public, in and for the

State and County aforesaid, whose commission expires on the 3

day of Loilalcs , 19 73, do hereby certify that HUGH DIXON

! and VIOLET DIXON, his wife, and RAYMOND L. THOMPSON and SANDRA ANN
THOMPSON, his wife, whose names are signed to the foregoing Right

of Way Agreement, bearing date on the 7.3  day of August, 1972,

have acknowledged the same before me in the State and County

aforesaid.

GIVEN under my hand and seal this 7.2 day of August, 1972.

Notary Public;

]
In the Clerk's 0ffice of the Circuit Court of
| Fairfax County, Virginia g 24 1972 at/Q/4An
! This instrument was received und, with the
certificnate annexed, admitted to record
Teste:

Clerk

. -2
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! THIS DEED, made this eighth day of June, 1971, by and

between FIRST VIRGINIA PROPERTIES, INC., Grantor; and THE TOWN

OF VIEﬁ/uA, VIRGINIA, a municipal corporation, Grantee;
WITNESSETH
That the Grantor hereby grants and dedicates, for ex=
l clusively public purposes, unto the said Grantee, its successors
and asgigns, all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in
and to that strip or parcel of land in Vienna, Virginia, con-

taining 3,285 square feet, more or less, located substantially

. as shown designated "Hereby Dedicated For Public Use"” on a plat
prepared by Walter L, Phillips, dated May 18, 1971, marked
Exhibit "A" annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property hereby dedicated, unto

the Grantee, their successors in office or assigns, eo long

as it or they may require the same; provided, however, and this
conveyance is made upon the condition, that in the event the
Grantee shall at any time hereafter discontinue use of the
property hereby dedicated for exclusively public purposes, then
and in such event the property hereby dedicated and all rights

incident or appurtenant thereto shall revert to the Grantor,

] o
l 'E E its successors or assigns, without necessity of re-entry or any
2 N
0 - other act or deed.
"W
'é' . §.§ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, First Virginia Properties, Inc.,
:Eg'é Grantor, has caused these prasents to be executed and attested
0l Mol
24> 8% as of the day and year first above written.
8 g,,_\gff;'?';\'r'rzgr:-,, FIRST VIRGINIA PROPERTIES, INC.
B8RS ¢ N o
.'Mix; V.\l. nt 405 // 6
L2 o 7 Tk BY Qﬂuo-s—? oé_
e a9y ,\WW SECRETARY VICE PRESIDENT
gt

" STATE OF VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF ARLINGTON,
The foregoiny instrument was acknowledged bqfq:‘{g“"e
this /‘/ day of Jupe, 1971, by A% ccr . \."--"'ﬂ 90- K

and£4 f“é})/ %/.u,,,u , of First irgm pérers, ‘Inchy -
a Virginia corporation, on behalf of the corporatiom, \\%T 1'@ e
_a&’//fl cer 2SN L -‘-\=:.:'

Notary Public " 5
\%& Goa r i PR M\Mﬁ,ﬁ,’m' -'/ Vo o 8

2797/~ Return To

B«,W;.l

l In the Clerk's Office of the Cirouit Court o
Fairfax County, Virginla JUN 8 197]asXe2o)
This instrument was received and, with the
certificate annexed,, admitied to record
Teste: = with plat attached

" Clemx
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